
From:                                         Wahlman, Jason <jason.wahlman@mercer.com>
Sent:                                           Monday, September 27, 2021 11:04 AM
To:                                               Smith, Rick
Cc:                                               Brown, Holly M
Subject:                                     [External] RE: IDA Wage Range Data
Attachments:                          NonResidential FY 21_22 Wage Ranges DRAFT_27SEP2021.pdf; Residential FY 21_22 Wage Ranges

DRAFT_27SEP2021.pdf
 

ATTENTION: This email message is from an external sender. Do not open links or attachments from unknown sources. To report
suspicious email, forward the message as an attachment to CWOPA_SPAM@pa.gov.

Rick,
 
I have attached the draft FY 2021/2022 wage range data for the IDA waiver rate refresh for ODP’s review and reference. These
are the service wages we shared during our meeting on the 16th. Note that the wage ranges are still draft and preliminary for
discussion and do not reflect all of the feedback from ODP on the assumptions (e.g., addition of Director level staff for select
services). The final ranges used for fee development may change for some services.
 
Also, as a reminder, these exhibits show the blended wage for each service based on recent BLS data (trended to FY 2021/2022)
– the wages shaded in yellow are the wages after applying the Philadelphia minimum wage of $14.25 per hour and any
overtime adjustments.
 
Please let us know if you need anything else or have any questions.
 
Thanks,
Jason
 

From: Smith, Rick < > 
Sent: Monday, September 27, 2021 7:49 AM
To: Brown, Holly M <holly.brown@mercer.com>; Wahlman, Jason <jason.wahlman@mercer.com>
Subject: IDA Wage Range Data
 
 

CAUTION: This email originated outside the company. Do not click links or open attachments unless you are expecting them from the
sender.

 
Good morning,
Would you please send the updated wage range data we discussed Friday?  We need it to answer some internal questions.  It
does not need to be formatted or cleaned up.
Thanks
 
Rick Smith  l  Director
PA Department of Human Services  l  Office of Developmental Programs
Bureau of Financial Management and Program Support
625 Forster Street Room 412  l  Harrisburg, PA  17120
717.783.4873
www.dhs.pa.gov  www.myodp.org
 
Supporting Pennsylvanians with developmental disabilities and their families to achieve greater independence, choice and opportunity in their lives.
 
 



This email and any attachments may be confidential or proprietary. Any review, use, disclosure, distribution or copying of this email is
prohibited except by or on behalf of the intended recipient. If you received this message in error or are not the intended recipient, please
delete or destroy the email message and any attachments or copies and notify the sender of the erroneous delivery by return email. To
the extent that this message or its attachments were sent without encryption, we cannot guarantee that the contents have not been
changed or tampered with. Any advice expressed in this message is being delivered to you solely for your use in connection with the
matters addressed herein and may not be used for any other purpose without our prior written consent.





Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Office of Developmental Programs


FY 21/22 Waiver Fee Update: Draft Wages Confidential & Proprietary
For Internal Discussions Only


Community Services Group


(A) (B) (C) (E) (F)


Wage Weightings
Hourly Wage With 


Trend1


Direct Care Supervisor
Program 
Specialist


Lower 
Bound


Upper 
Bound


(1)


(2) 31-1120 Home Health and Personal Care Aides Pennsylvania 100% 0% N/A 11.54$       15.17$       


(3) 31-1133 Psychiatric Aides Pennsylvania 25% 0% N/A 15.80$       22.27$       


(4) 53-3052 Bus Drivers, Transit and Intercity Pennsylvania 50% 0% N/A 15.83$       27.41$       


(5) 39-1098
First-Line Supervisors of Personal Service and Entertainment and 


Recreation Workers, Except Gambling Services
Pennsylvania 25% 50% N/A 17.31$       26.20$       


(6) 11-9151 Social and Community Service Managers Pennsylvania 0% 100% N/A 26.59$       40.44$       


(7) FY 21/22 Wages 13.86$       20.50$       
Min Wage and OT Adj DC 14.29$       20.50$       


23.49$       35.69$       
(8) FY 17/18 Wages 10.66$       12.71$       


21.31$       27.00$       
(9) % Change 30.0% 61.3%


Min Wage and OT Adj DC 34.0% 61.3%
10.2% 32.2%


(10)


(11) 37-2012 Maids and Housekeeping Cleaners Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 10.89$       15.43$       


(12) 37-3011 Landscaping and Groundskeeping Workers Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 13.36$       19.38$       


(13) FY 21/22 Wages 12.12$       17.40$       
Min Wage and OT Adj DC 14.29$       17.40$       


(14) FY 17/18 Wages 10.14$       12.17$       
(15) % Change 19.6% 43.1%


41.0% 43.1%Min Wage and OT Adj DC


Direct Care


Supervisor


Direct Care


Companion


Homemaker/Chore


Direct Care


Supervisor


Direct Care


(D)


Occupational
Code


Occupational Title Scope


Direct Care
Supervisor


Direct Care
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Office of Developmental Programs


FY 21/22 Waiver Fee Update: Draft Wages Confidential & Proprietary
For Internal Discussions Only


(A) (B) (C) (E) (F)


Wage Weightings
Hourly Wage With 


Trend1


Direct Care Supervisor
Program 
Specialist


Lower 
Bound


Upper 
Bound


(16)


(17) 21-1093 Social and Human Service Assistants Pennsylvania 100% 0% N/A 14.96$       20.41$       


(18) 21-1015 Rehabilitation Counselors Pennsylvania 100% 0% N/A 15.06$       26.24$       


(19) 31-1133 Psychiatric Aides Pennsylvania 100% 0% N/A 15.80$       22.27$       


(20) 53-3052 Bus Drivers, Transit and Intercity Pennsylvania 50% 0% N/A 15.83$       27.41$       


(21) 31-1120 Home Health and Personal Care Aides Pennsylvania 50% 0% N/A 11.54$       15.17$       


(22) 39-1098
First-Line Supervisors of Personal Service and Entertainment and 


Recreation Workers, Except Gambling Services
Pennsylvania 25% 50% N/A 17.31$       26.20$       


(23) 11-9151 Social and Community Service Managers Pennsylvania 0% 100% N/A 26.59$       40.44$       


(24) FY 21/22 Wages 15.02$       22.77$       
Min Wage Adju DC 15.06$       22.77$       


23.49$       35.69$       
(25) FY 17/18 Wages 12.74$       15.84$       


21.31$       27.00$       
(26) % Change 17.9% 43.8%


Min Wage Adju DC 18.3% 43.8%
10.2% 32.2%


Occupational
Code


Occupational Title Scope


(D)


Direct Care


Supervisor


Direct Care


Supervisor


Supervisor


In-Home and Community Supports 


Direct Care


Mercer Government Human Services Consulting Page 1 of 3 9/15/2021
DRAFT







Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Office of Developmental Programs


FY 21/22 Waiver Fee Update: Draft Wages Confidential & Proprietary
For Internal Discussions Only


(A) (B) (C) (E) (F)


Wage Weightings
Hourly Wage With 


Trend1


Direct Care Supervisor
Program 
Specialist


Lower 
Bound


Upper 
Bound


(27) 21-1093 Social and Human Service Assistants Pennsylvania 100% 0% 0% 14.96$       20.41$       


(28) 21-1015 Rehabilitation Counselors Pennsylvania 100% 0% 0% 15.06$       26.24$       


(29) 31-1133 Psychiatric Aides Pennsylvania 100% 0% 0% 15.80$       22.27$       


(30) 53-3052 Bus Drivers, Transit and Intercity Pennsylvania 50% 0% 0% 15.83$       27.41$       


(31) 31-1120 Home Health and Personal Care Aides Pennsylvania 50% 0% 0% 11.54$       15.17$       


(32) 39-1098
First-Line Supervisors of Personal Service and Entertainment and 


Recreation Workers, Except Gambling Services
Pennsylvania 25% 50% 50% 17.31$       26.20$       


(33) 11-9151 Social and Community Service Managers Pennsylvania 0% 100% 100% 26.59$       40.44$       


(34) FY 21/22 Wages 15.02$       22.77$       
Min Wage Adju DC 15.06$       22.77$       


23.49$       35.69$       
23.49$       35.69$       


(35) FY 17/18 Wages 12.74$       15.84$       
21.31$       27.00$       
21.31$       27.00$       


(36) % Change 17.9% 43.8%
Min Wage Adju DC 18.3% 43.8%


10.2% 32.2%
10.2% 32.2%


(D)


Occupational
Code


Occupational Title Scope


Direct Care


Supervisor
Program Specialist


Direct Care


Supervisor
Program Specialist


Direct Care
Supervisor


Community Participation - Community


Program Specialist
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Office of Developmental Programs


FY 21/22 Waiver Fee Update: Draft Wages Confidential & Proprietary
For Internal Discussions Only


(A) (B) (C) (E) (F)


Wage Weightings
Hourly Wage With 


Trend1


Direct Care Supervisor
Program 
Specialist


Lower 
Bound


Upper 
Bound


(37)


(38) 21-1093 Social and Human Service Assistants Pennsylvania 100% 0% 0% 14.96$       20.41$       


(39) 31-1120 Home Health and Personal Care Aides Pennsylvania 100% 0% 0% 11.54$       15.17$       


(40) 21-1015 Rehabilitation Counselors Pennsylvania 100% 0% 0% 15.06$       26.24$       


(41) 39-9041 Residential Advisors Pennsylvania 100% 0% 0% 13.05$       19.08$       


(42) 31-1133 Psychiatric Aides Pennsylvania 100% 0% 0% 15.80$       22.27$       


(43) 53-3052 Bus Drivers, Transit and Intercity Pennsylvania 50% 0% 0% 15.83$       27.41$       


(44) 39-1098
First-Line Supervisors of Personal Service and Entertainment and 


Recreation Workers, Except Gambling Services
Pennsylvania 50% 25% 25% 17.31$       26.20$       


(45) 11-9151 Social and Community Service Managers Pennsylvania 0% 100% 100% 26.59$       40.44$       


(46) 29-2061 Licensed Practical and Licensed Vocational Nurses Pennsylvania 0% 0% 125% 22.01$       29.63$       


(47) FY 21/22 Wages 14.50$       21.66$       
Min Wage Adju DC 14.54$       21.66$       


24.73$       37.59$       
23.37$       33.61$       


(48) FY 17/18 Wages 12.32$       15.00$       
22.69$       28.81$       
20.93$       25.70$       


(49) % Change 17.7% 44.4%
Min Wage Adju DC 18.0% 44.4%


9.0% 30.5%
11.7% 30.8%


1 Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics (http://www.bls.gov/oes/)


Occupational
Code


Occupational Title Scope


(D)


Direct Care


Supervisor
Program Specialist


Direct Care


Supervisor
Program Specialist


Direct Care
Supervisor


Program Specialist


Community Participation - Older Adult Daily Living Centers
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Office of Developmental Programs


FY 21/22 Waiver Fee Update: Draft Wages Confidential & Proprietary
For Internal Discussions Only


Employment Services Group


(A) (B) (C) (E) (F)


Wage Weightings
Hourly Wage With 


Trend1


Direct Care Supervisor
Program 
Specialist


Lower 
Bound


Upper 
Bound


(1) Transitional Work


(2) 21-1093 Social and Human Service Assistants Pennsylvania 100% 0% N/A 17.93$       24.85$       


(3) 21-1015 Rehabilitation Counselors Pennsylvania 25% 0% N/A 19.00$       34.94$       


(4) 43-4161 Human Resources Assistants, Except Payroll and Timekeeping Pennsylvania 50% 25% N/A 22.03$       30.46$       


(5) 39-1098
First-Line Supervisors of Personal Service and Entertainment and 


Recreation Workers, Except Gambling Services
Pennsylvania 50% 50% N/A 20.55$       32.50$       


(6) 11-9151 Social and Community Service Managers Pennsylvania 0% 100% N/A 32.45$       51.36$       


(7) FY 21/22 Wages 19.54$       28.92$       
Min Wage Adju DC 19.54$       28.92$       


27.56$       42.99$       
(8) FY 17/18 Wages 16.98$       25.71$       


25.83$       41.99$       
(9) % Change 15.1% 12.5%


Min Wage Adju DC 15.1% 12.5%
6.7% 2.4%


(10) Supported Employment - Job Finding and Job Support


(11) 21-1093 Social and Human Service Assistants Pennsylvania 100% 0% N/A 17.93$       24.85$       


(12) 21-1015 Rehabilitation Counselors Pennsylvania 25% 0% N/A 19.00$       34.94$       


(13) 43-4161 Human Resources Assistants, Except Payroll and Timekeeping Pennsylvania 50% 25% N/A 22.03$       30.46$       


(14) 39-1098
First-Line Supervisors of Personal Service and Entertainment and 


Recreation Workers, Except Gambling Services
Pennsylvania 50% 50% N/A 20.55$       32.50$       


(15) 11-9151 Social and Community Service Managers Pennsylvania 0% 100% N/A 32.45$       51.36$       


(16) FY 21/22 Wages 19.54$       28.92$       
Min Wage Adju DC 19.54$       28.92$       


27.56$       42.99$       
(17) FY 17/18 Wages 16.98$       25.71$       


25.83$       41.99$       
(18) % Change 15.1% 12.5%


Min Wage Adju DC 15.1% 12.5%
6.7% 2.4%


Direct Care


Supervisor
Direct Care
Supervisor


Direct Care


Supervisor


Direct Care


Supervisor


Occupational
Code


Scope


Supervisor
Direct Care


Direct Care


Supervisor


(D)


Occupational Title
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Office of Developmental Programs


FY 21/22 Waiver Fee Update: Draft Wages Confidential & Proprietary
For Internal Discussions Only


(A) (B) (C) (E) (F)


Wage Weightings
Hourly Wage With 


Trend1


Direct Care Supervisor
Program 
Specialist


Lower 
Bound


Upper 
Bound


(19) Advanced Supported Employment


(20) 21-1015 Rehabilitation Counselors Pennsylvania 25% 75% N/A 19.00$       34.94$       


(21) 43-4161 Human Resources Assistants, Except Payroll and Timekeeping Pennsylvania 50% 50% N/A 22.03$       30.46$       


(22) 39-1098
First-Line Supervisors of Personal Service and Entertainment and 


Recreation Workers, Except Gambling Services
Pennsylvania 50% 50% N/A 20.55$       32.50$       


(23) 11-9151 Social and Community Service Managers Pennsylvania 25% 75% N/A 32.45$       51.36$       


(24) 21-1012 Educational, Guidance, and Career Counselors and Advisors Pennsylvania 0% 50% N/A 31.88$       50.28$       


(25) FY 21/22 Wages 22.77$       35.37$       
Min Wage Adju DC 22.77$       35.37$       


25.27$       40.45$       
(26) FY 17/18 Wages 20.55$       32.47$       


23.27$       37.74$       
(27) % Change 10.8% 8.9%


Min Wage Adju DC 10.8% 8.9%
8.6% 7.2%


(28) Benefits Counseling


(29) 21-1093 Social and Human Service Assistants Pennsylvania 100% 0% N/A 17.93$       24.85$       


(30) 21-1015 Rehabilitation Counselors Pennsylvania 100% 0% N/A 19.00$       34.94$       


(31) 11-9151 Social and Community Service Managers Pennsylvania 25% 100% N/A 32.45$       51.36$       


(32) FY 21/22 Wages 20.02$       32.28$       
Min Wage Adju DC 20.02$       32.28$       


32.45$       51.36$       
(33) FY 17/18 Wages 18.41$       29.38$       


31.52$       52.30$       
(34) % Change 8.7% 9.9%


Min Wage Adju DC 8.7% 9.9%
2.9% -1.8%


(D)


Occupational
Code


Occupational Title Scope


Supervisor


Direct Care


Supervisor


Direct Care


Supervisor


Direct Care


Supervisor


Direct Care
Supervisor


Direct Care
Supervisor


Direct Care
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Office of Developmental Programs


FY 21/22 Waiver Fee Update: Draft Wages Confidential & Proprietary
For Internal Discussions Only


Nursing & Therapy Services Group


(A) (B) (C) (E) (F)


Wage Weightings
Hourly Wage With 


Trend1


Direct Care Supervisor
Program 
Specialist


Lower 
Bound


Upper 
Bound


(1)


(2) 29-1141 Registered Nurses Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 31.32$       42.89$       


(3) FY 21/22 Wages 31.32$       42.89$       
Min Wage Adju DC 31.32$       42.89$       


(4) 28.47$       33.73$       
(5) % Change 10.0% 27.2%


10.0% 27.2%
(6)


(7) 29-2061 Licensed Practical and Licensed Vocational Nurses Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 22.01$       29.63$       


(8) FY 21/22 Wages 22.01$       29.63$       
Min Wage Adju DC 22.01$       29.63$       


(9) 19.17$       22.60$       
% Change 14.8% 31.1%


14.8% 31.1%
(10) Therapies - Physical


(11) 29-1123 Physical Therapists Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 37.49$       53.24$       


(12) FY 21/22 Wages 37.49$       53.24$       
Min Wage Adju DC 37.49$       53.24$       


(13) 34.26$       41.90$       
(14) % Change 9.4% 27.1%


9.4% 27.1%
(15)


(16) 29-1122 Occupational Therapists Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 34.79$       50.55$       


(17) FY 21/22 Wages 34.79$       50.55$       
Min Wage Adju DC 34.79$       50.55$       


(18) 31.43$       38.44$       
(19) % Change 10.7% 31.5%


10.7% 31.5%
(20)


(21) 29-1127 Speech-Language Pathologists Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 32.60$       50.98$       


(22) 29-1181 Audiologists Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 34.59$       45.88$       


(23) FY 21/22 Wages 33.59$       48.43$       
Min Wage Adju DC 33.59$       48.43$       


(24) FY 17/18 Wages 30.50$       37.15$       
(25) % Change 10.1% 30.3%


10.1% 30.3%


FY 17/18 Wages


FY 17/18 Wages


Direct Care
Min Wage Adju DC


Direct Care
Min Wage Adju DC


Direct Care


Therapies - Speech/Language


Direct Care


Direct Care


Direct Care


Min Wage Adju DC


Direct Care
Min Wage Adju DC


Direct Care
Min Wage Adju DC


Direct Care


Direct Care


Direct Care


Direct Care


Shift Nursing - LPN


FY 17/18 Wages Direct Care


FY 17/18 Wages Direct Care


Direct Care


Scope


Shift Nursing - RN


Occupational
Code


Therapies - Occupational


Occupational Title


(D)
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Office of Developmental Programs


FY 21/22 Waiver Fee Update: Draft Wages Confidential & Proprietary
For Internal Discussions Only


(A) (B) (C) (E) (F)


Wage Weightings
Hourly Wage With 


Trend1


Direct Care Supervisor
Program 
Specialist


Lower 
Bound


Upper 
Bound


(26)


(27) 29-1127 Speech-Language Pathologists Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 32.60$       50.98$       


(28) 29-1181 Audiologists Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 34.59$       45.88$       


(29) 29-1122 Occupational Therapists Pennsylvania 50% N/A N/A 34.79$       50.55$       


(30) 31-1120 Home Health and Personal Care Aides Pennsylvania 25% N/A N/A 11.54$       15.17$       


(31) FY 21/22 Wages 31.81$       45.79$       
Min Wage Adju DC 31.81$       45.79$       


(32) FY 17/18 Wages 28.81$       35.03$       
(33) % Change 10.4% 30.7%


10.4% 30.7%
(34)


(35) 29-1031 Dietitians and Nutritionists Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 25.31$       37.12$       


(36) FY 21/22 Wages 25.31$       37.12$       
Min Wage Adju DC 25.31$       37.12$       


(37) 22.18$       28.65$       
(38) % Change 14.1% 29.6%


14.1% 29.6%
(39)


(40) 11-9151 Social and Community Service Managers Pennsylvania 0% 0% N/A 26.59$       40.44$       


(41) 19-3039 Psychologists, All Other Pennsylvania 50% 50% N/A 33.03$       59.47$       


(42) 19-3031 Clinical, Counseling, and School Psychologists Pennsylvania 0% 100% N/A 30.00$       45.81$       


(43) 21-1023 Mental Health and Substance Abuse Social Workers Pennsylvania 50% 0% N/A 16.08$       23.46$       


(44) 29-1223 Psychiatrists Pennsylvania 0% 0% N/A 53.23$       86.32$       


(45) FY 21/22 Wages 24.56$       41.47$       
Min Wage Adju DC 24.56$       41.47$       


31.01$       50.36$       
(46) FY 17/18 Wages 25.48$       32.55$       


29.70$       37.59$       
(47) % Change -3.6% 27.4%


Min Wage Adju DC -3.6% 27.4%
4.4% 34.0%


Scope


Direct Care
Supervisor


FY 17/18 Wages


(D)


Direct Care


Direct Care


Occupational
Code


Occupational Title


Direct Care


Supervisor


Direct Care
Min Wage Adju DC


Direct Care
Min Wage Adju DC


Direct Care


Supervisor


Behavioral Supports - Level 1


Direct Care


Direct Care


Consultative Nutritional Services 


Therapies - Orientation, Mobility, and Vision
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Office of Developmental Programs


FY 21/22 Waiver Fee Update: Draft Wages Confidential & Proprietary
For Internal Discussions Only


(A) (B) (C) (E) (F)


Wage Weightings
Hourly Wage With 


Trend1


Direct Care Supervisor
Program 
Specialist


Lower 
Bound


Upper 
Bound


(48)


(49) 11-9151 Social and Community Service Managers Pennsylvania 0% N/A N/A 26.59$       40.44$       


(50) 19-3039 Psychologists, All Other Pennsylvania 50% N/A N/A 33.03$       59.47$       


(51) 19-3031 Clinical, Counseling, and School Psychologists Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 30.00$       45.81$       


(52) 21-1023 Mental Health and Substance Abuse Social Workers Pennsylvania 0% N/A N/A 16.08$       23.46$       


(53) 29-1223 Psychiatrists Pennsylvania 0% N/A N/A 53.23$       86.32$       


(54) 31.01$       50.36$       
Min Wage Adju DC 31.01$       50.36$       


(55) FY 17/18 Wages 29.70$       37.59$       
(56) % Change 4.4% 34.0%


4.4% 34.0%


1 Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics (http://www.bls.gov/oes/)


(D)


Occupational
Code


Occupational Title Scope


Direct Care


Direct Care


Direct Care
Min Wage Adju DC


Behavioral Supports - Level 2


FY 21/22 Wages
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Office of Developmental Programs


FY 21/22 Waiver Fee Update: Draft Wages Confidential & Proprietary
For Internal Discussions Only


Nursing & Therapy Services Group (cont.)


(A) (B) (C) (E) (F)


Wage Weightings
Hourly Wage With 


Trend1


Direct Care Supervisor
Program 
Specialist


Lower 
Bound


Upper 
Bound


(1)


(2) 19-3031 Clinical, Counseling, and School Psychologists Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 30.00$       45.81$       


(3) 19-3039 Psychologists, All Other Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 33.03$       59.47$       


(4) 29-1181 Audiologists Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 34.59$       45.88$       


(5) 29-1127 Speech-Language Pathologists Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 32.60$       50.98$       


(6) 21-1023 Mental Health and Substance Abuse Social Workers Pennsylvania 50% N/A N/A 16.08$       23.46$       


(7) 30.73$       47.53$       
Min Wage Adju DC 30.73$       47.53$       


(8) FY 17/18 Wages 29.12$       36.27$       
(9) % Change 5.5% 31.0%


5.5% 31.0%
(10)


(11) 29-1122 Occupational Therapists Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 34.79$       50.55$       


(12) 29-1127 Speech-Language Pathologists Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 32.60$       50.98$       


(13) 25-1121 Art, Drama, and Music Teachers, Postsecondary Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 26.74$       49.34$       


(14) FY 21/22 Wages 31.38$       50.29$       
Min Wage Adju DC 31.38$       50.29$       


(15) FY 17/18 Wages 29.02$       36.69$       
(16) % Change 8.1% 37.1%


8.1% 37.1%
(17)


(18) 29-1122 Occupational Therapists Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 34.79$       50.55$       


(19) 29-1127 Speech-Language Pathologists Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 32.60$       50.98$       


(20) 25-1121 Art, Drama, and Music Teachers, Postsecondary Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 26.74$       49.34$       


(21) FY 21/22 Wages 31.38$       50.29$       
Min Wage Adju DC 31.38$       50.29$       


(22) FY 17/18 Wages 29.02$       36.69$       
(23) % Change 8.1% 37.1%


8.1% 37.1%
Direct Care


Min Wage Adju DC


Direct Care


Direct Care


Direct Care


Direct Care
Min Wage Adju DC


Direct Care
Min Wage Adju DC


Occupational
Code


(D)


Direct Care


Direct Care


Direct Care


Art Therapy


Scope


FY 21/22 Wages


Occupational Title


Music Therapy


Communication Specialist
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Office of Developmental Programs


FY 21/22 Waiver Fee Update: Draft Wages Confidential & Proprietary
For Internal Discussions Only


(A) (B) (C) (E) (F)


Wage Weightings
Hourly Wage With 


Trend1


Direct Care Supervisor
Program 
Specialist


Lower 
Bound


Upper 
Bound


(24)


(25) 39-2011 Animal Trainers Pennsylvania 100% 0% N/A 11.59$       22.44$       


(26) 19-3031 Clinical, Counseling, and School Psychologists Pennsylvania 50% 50% N/A 30.00$       45.81$       


(27) FY 21/22 Wages 17.73$       30.23$       
Min Wage Adju DC 17.73$       30.23$       


30.00$       45.81$       
(28) FY 17/18 Wages 15.58$       19.24$       


26.53$       33.08$       
(29) % Change 13.8% 57.2%


Min Wage Adju DC 13.8% 57.2%
13.1% 38.5%


(30)


(31) 21-1013 Marriage and Family Therapists Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 21.13$       36.02$       


(32) 19-3039 Psychologists, All Other Pennsylvania 50% N/A N/A 33.03$       59.47$       


(33) 19-3031 Clinical, Counseling, and School Psychologists Pennsylvania 50% N/A N/A 30.00$       45.81$       


(34) 21-1023 Mental Health and Substance Abuse Social Workers Pennsylvania 50% N/A N/A 16.08$       23.46$       


(35) 21-1029 Social Workers, All Other Pennsylvania 50% N/A N/A 20.37$       41.40$       


(36) 21-1012 Educational, Guidance, and Career Counselors and Advisors Pennsylvania 50% N/A N/A 25.45$       40.96$       


(37) 21-1015 Rehabilitation Counselors Pennsylvania 50% N/A N/A 15.06$       26.24$       


(38) FY 21/22 Wages 22.78$       38.67$       
Min Wage Adju DC 22.78$       38.67$       


(39) FY 17/18 Wages 21.78$       27.76$       
(40) % Change 4.6% 39.3%


4.6% 39.3%


1 Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics (http://www.bls.gov/oes/)


(D)


Occupational
Code


Occupational Title Scope


Direct Care


Supervisor


Direct Care
Supervisor


Direct Care
Min Wage Adju DC


Direct Care


Supervisor


Direct Care


Family/Caregiver Training and Support


Equine Therapy


Direct Care
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Respite Service Group


(A) (B) (C) (E) (F)


Wage Weightings
Hourly Wage With 


Trend1


Direct Care Supervisor
Program 
Specialist


Lower 
Bound


Upper 
Bound


(1)


(2) 31-1120 Home Health and Personal Care Aides Pennsylvania 100% 0% N/A 11.54$       15.17$       


(3) 31-1133 Psychiatric Aides Pennsylvania 25% 0% N/A 15.80$       22.27$       


(4) 53-3052 Bus Drivers, Transit and Intercity Pennsylvania 50% 0% N/A 15.83$       27.41$       


(5) 39-1098
First-Line Supervisors of Personal Service and Entertainment and 


Recreation Workers, Except Gambling Services
Pennsylvania 25% 50% N/A 17.31$       26.20$       


(6) 11-9151 Social and Community Service Managers Pennsylvania 0% 100% N/A 26.59$       40.44$       


(7) FY 21/22 Wages 13.86$       20.50$       
Min Wage Adju DC 14.29$       20.50$       


23.49$       35.69$       
(8) FY 17/18 Wages 10.66$       12.71$       


21.31$       27.00$       
(9) % Change 30.0% 61.3%


Min Wage Adju DC 34.0% 61.3%
10.2% 32.2%Supervisor


Direct Care


Supervisor


Direct Care


Respite and Overnight Respite


(D)


ScopeOccupational Title
Occupational


Code


Direct Care
Supervisor
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Supports Services Group


(A) (B) (C) (E) (F)
Hourly Wage With 


Trend1


Supports 
Coordinator


Supervisor Director
Lower 
Bound


Upper 
Bound


(1)


(2) 11-9151
Social and Community Service 


Managers
Pennsylvania 0% 0% 0% 26.59$       40.44$       


(3) 21-1093 Social and Human Service Assistants Pennsylvania 0% 0% 0% 14.96$       20.41$       


(4) 21-1015 Rehabilitation Counselors Pennsylvania 0% 0% 0% 15.06$       26.24$       
(5) 21-1029 Social Workers, All Other Pennsylvania 100% 100% 100% 20.37$       41.40$       
(6) FY 21/22 Wages 20.37$       41.40$       


Min Wage and OT Adj SC 20.37$       41.40$       
33.21$       41.40$       
41.40$       41.40$       


(7) FY 17/18 Wages 22.76$       31.08$       
31.08$       31.08$       
37.44$       37.44$       


(8) % Change -10.5% 33.2%
Min Wage and OT Adj SC -10.5% 33.2%


6.9% 33.2%
10.6% 10.6%


Supports Coordinator


Supervisor
Director


(D)


Occupational
Code


Occupational Title Scope
Wage Weightings


Supports Coordination


Supports Coordinator


Supervisor
Director


Supports Coordinator
Supervisor


Director
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(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
Hourly Wage With 


Trend1


Direct Care Supervisor N/A
Lower 
Bound


Upper 
Bound


(9)


(10) 21-1093 Social and Human Service Assistants Pennsylvania 25% 0% N/A 14.96$       20.41$       


(11) 21-1015 Rehabilitation Counselors Pennsylvania 0% 0% N/A 15.06$       26.24$       


(12) 43-4161
Human Resources Assistants, Except 


Payroll and Timekeeping
Pennsylvania 100% 25% N/A 18.00$       25.75$       


(13) 21-1029 Social Workers, All Other Pennsylvania 100% 100% N/A 20.37$       41.40$       


(14) 43-3031
Bookkeeping, Accounting, and Auditing 


Clerks
Pennsylvania 0% 50% N/A 16.78$       25.67$       


(15) 39-1098


First-Line Supervisors of Personal 
Service and Entertainment and 


Recreation Workers, Except Gambling 
Services


Pennsylvania 50% 50% N/A 17.31$       26.20$       


(16) 11-9151
Social and Community Service 


Managers
Pennsylvania 0% 100% N/A 26.59$       40.44$       


(17) FY 21/22 Wages 18.46$       31.04$       
Min Wage and OT Adj DC 18.46$       31.04$       


21.08$       35.14$       
(18) FY 17/18 Wages 17.72$       22.79$       


20.33$       26.32$       
(19) % Change 4.2% 36.2%


Min Wage and OT Adj DC 4.2% 36.2%
3.7% 33.5%


Direct Care


Supervisor


Direct Care
Supervisor


Direct Care


Supports Broker Services


Supervisor


Occupational
Code


Wage Weightings
ScopeOccupational Title
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(A) (B) (C) (E) (F)
Hourly Wage With 


Trend1


Supports 
Coordinator


Supervisor Director
Lower 
Bound


Upper 
Bound


(20)


(21) 21-1093 Social and Human Service Assistants Pennsylvania 100% 0% N/A 14.96$       20.41$       


(22) 21-1015 Rehabilitation Counselors Pennsylvania 25% 0% N/A 15.06$       26.24$       


(23) 43-4161
Human Resources Assistants, Except 


Payroll and Timekeeping
Pennsylvania 50% 25% N/A 18.00$       25.75$       


(24) 39-1098


First-Line Supervisors of Personal 
Service and Entertainment and 


Recreation Workers, Except Gambling 
Services


Pennsylvania 50% 50% N/A 17.31$       26.20$       


(25) 11-9151
Social and Community Service 


Managers
Pennsylvania 0% 100% N/A 26.59$       40.44$       


(26) FY 21/22 Wages 16.17$       23.53$       
Min Wage and OT Adj DC 16.21$       23.53$       


22.71$       34.27$       
(27) FY 17/18 Wages 13.80$       16.98$       


20.51$       25.83$       
(28) % Change 17.2% 38.6%


Min Wage and OT Adj DC 17.5% 38.6%
10.7% 32.7%


1 Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics (http://www.bls.gov/oes/)
2 Supervisor for Supports Coordination is at the 50th percentile wages for the Social Workers, All Other Occupational Title (21-1029).
3 Director for Supports Coordination is at the 75th percentile wages for the Social Workers, All Other Occupational Title (21-1029).


Occupational
Code


Occupational Title Scope
Wage Weightings


Direct Care


Supervisor


Direct Care
Supervisor


(D)


Direct Care


Supervisor


Housing Transition and Tenancy Sustaining Services
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Residential Habilitation - Group Homes and Life Sharing (Licensed and Unlicensed)


(A) (B) (C) (E) (F)


Wage Weightings


DSP - HS 
Diploma


DSP - Associates DSP - Bachelors Supervisor


Residential 
Manager, 
Program 


Specialist, Staff 
Trainer


Nurse & Other 
Practitioners


Lower Bound Upper Bound


(1) 21-1093 Social and Human Service Assistants Pennsylvania 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 14.96$              20.41$              


(2) 31-1133 Psychiatric Aides Pennsylvania 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 15.80$              22.27$              


(3) 39-1098
First-Line Supervisors of Personal Service and Entertainment and 


Recreation Workers, Except Gambling Services
Pennsylvania 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 17.31$              26.20$              


(4) 29-1125 Recreational Therapists Pennsylvania 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 18.86$              31.01$              


(5) 21-1029 Social Workers, All Other Pennsylvania 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 100% 20.37$              41.40$              


(6) 21-1012 Educational, Guidance, and Career Counselors and Advisors Pennsylvania 0% 0% 0% 100% 100% 0% 25.45$              40.96$              


(7) 11-9151 Social and Community Service Managers Pennsylvania 0% 0% 0% 100% 100% 0% 26.59$              40.44$              


(8) 19-3039 Psychologists, All Other Pennsylvania 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 25% 33.03$              59.47$              


(9) 29-2061 Licensed Practical and Licensed Vocational Nurses Pennsylvania 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 22.01$              29.63$              


(10) 29-1141 Registered Nurses Pennsylvania 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 31.32$              42.89$              


(11 FY 21/22 Wages 15.38$              21.34$              
17.31$              26.20$              
19.61$              36.20$              
15.49$              21.34$              
17.31$              26.20$              
19.61$              36.20$              
26.02$              40.70$              
32.16$              40.70$              
25.80$              41.44$              


(12) FY 17/18 Wages 12.90$              15.98$              
14.52$              18.07$              
19.69$              26.35$              
23.52$              30.02$              
30.02$              38.96$              
25.55$              32.11$              


(13) % Change 19.2% 33.6%
19.2% 45.0%
-0.4% 37.4%
20.1% 33.6%
19.2% 45.0%
-0.4% 37.4%
10.6% 35.6%
7.1% 4.5%
1.0% 29.1%


1 Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics (http://www.bls.gov/oes/)
2 Residential Manager, Program Director, Staff Trainer is ranged from the 50th - 75th percentile wages.


Residential Manager, Program Specialist, Staff Trainer
Nurse & Other Practitioners


DSP - HS Diploma
DSP - Associates


Hourly Wage With Trend1


DSP - HS Diploma
DSP - Associates


DSP - HS Diploma
DSP - Associates
DSP - Bachelors


DSP - Bachelors


Supervisor


Nurse & Other Practitioners


Min Wage and OT Adj DSP - HS Diploma
Min Wage and OT Adj DSP - Associates
Min Wage and OT Adj DSP - Bachelors


DSP - Bachelors
Supervisor


Residential Manager, Program Specialist, Staff Trainer


(D)


Occupational
Code


Occupational Title Scope


Min Wage and OT Adj DSP - HS Diploma
Min Wage and OT Adj DSP - Associates
Min Wage and OT Adj DSP - Bachelors


Supervisor
Residential Manager, Program Specialist, Staff Trainer


Nurse & Other Practitioners
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Residential Habilitation - Supported Independent Living


(A) (B) (C) (E) (F)


Wage Weightings Hourly Wage With Trend1


Direct Service 
Professional


Supervisor
Supported Living 


Specialist
Lower Bound Upper Bound


(1) 21-1093 Social and Human Service Assistants Pennsylvania 100% 0% 0% 14.96$              20.41$              


(2) 31-1133 Psychiatric Aides Pennsylvania 100% 0% 0% 15.80$              22.27$              


(3) 39-1098
First-Line Supervisors of Personal Service and Entertainment and 


Recreation Workers, Except Gambling Services
Pennsylvania 100% 0% 0% 17.31$              26.20$              


(4) 29-1125 Recreational Therapists Pennsylvania 100% 0% 0% 18.86$              31.01$              


(5) 21-1029 Social Workers, All Other Pennsylvania 100% 0% 0% 20.37$              41.40$              


(6) 21-1012 Educational, Guidance, and Career Counselors and Advisors Pennsylvania 0% 100% 100% 25.45$              40.96$              


(7) 11-9151 Social and Community Service Managers Pennsylvania 0% 100% 100% 26.59$              40.44$              


(8) FY 21/22 Wages 17.46$              28.26$              
17.46$              28.26$              
26.02$              40.70$              
32.16$              40.70$              


(9) FY 17/18 Wages 15.94$              20.54$              
23.52$              30.02$              
30.02$              38.96$              


(10) % Change 9.5% 37.6%
9.5% 37.6%


10.6% 35.6%
7.1% 4.5%


1 Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics (http://www.bls.gov/oes/)
2 Supported Living Specialist is ranged from the 50th - 75th percentile wages.


Direct Service Professional


Supervisor
Supported Living Specialist


(D)


Min Wage and OT Adj DSP


Direct Service Professional
Min Wage and OT Adj DSP


Supervisor


Occupational
Code


Occupational Title Scope


Direct Service Professional
Supervisor


Supported Living Specialist


Supported Living Specialist
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Residential Habilitation - Supplemental Habilitation


(A) (B) (C) (E) (F)


Wage Weightings Hourly Wage With Trend1


Direct Service 
Professional


N/A N/A Lower Bound Upper Bound


(1) 21-1093 Social and Human Service Assistants Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 14.96$              20.41$              


(2) 31-1133 Psychiatric Aides Pennsylvania 100% N/A N/A 15.80$              22.27$              


(3) FY 21/22 Wages 15.38$              21.34$              
Min Wage and OT Adj DSP 15.49$              21.34$              


(4) 12.90$              15.98$              


(5) % Change Direct Service Professional 19.2% 33.6%
Min Wage and OT Adj DSP 20.1% 33.6%


1 Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics (http://www.bls.gov/oes/)


(D)


Occupational
Code


Occupational Title Scope


FY 17/18 Wages Direct Service Professional


Direct Service Professional
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